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In the Supreme Court o f  the State of  Idaho 

PAUL E. FRANK, 1 
1 

Claimant-i2ppeIlant, ) O R D E R  
i 

x .  ) Supreme Court Docket No. 34696-2007 
) Industrial Cornmission No. 80-34 13 82 

'THE BUNKER HILL GOMI%AN, 
Employer/SelfLInsured, BUNKER 1.IMLTEII ) 
PAR'I'NERSHIP. Sell'-Insured, J 

1 
I>efendants-fiespondents. 1 

A MOTION TO IZUGMEN'I' THE CI,1<IIK7S RECORD with attachment was filed by 

counsel for Respondents on Jai~uary 28. 2010. Thereafter, a MOTION 'TO AUGMENT RECORD 

with attachmerits was filed by counsel for Appcllant on February 1, 201 0. Therefore, good cause 

appearing, 

IT I-IEREBY IS ORDERED that Respondents' MOTION TO AUGMENT THE CLERK'S 

E C O R D  be, and hereby is, GRANTED and the augmentation record shall include the document 

listed below, a file stamped copy of which accompanied this Motion: 

I .  Order on Remand Re: Determination of Proper Parties, file stamped January 14,20 10. 

I'T FUKTI-IER IS ORDERED that Appellant's MOTION TO AUGMENT RECORD be, and 

hereby is, GRAN'PED and the augmentation record shall include the documents listed below, file 

stamped copies of which accompanied this Motion: 

1. Affidavit of J. W. Kendrick on behalf of the Bunker Limited Partnership. which was 
included with other documents that were filed with the Industrial Commission on 
April 28,2008; I 

2. Motion for Judicial Notice with attachments, fiie stamped December 26, 2008: 
3. Order Granting Leave to Conduct Discovery, file stamped April 16,2009; and 
4. Affidavit of John J. Rose. Jr. with Submission of Documents, file stamped 

day of March 20 10. 

Stephen W. Kenyon, Clerk 
cc: Counsel of Record 

ORDER -- Docket No. 34696-2007 --4 -- --- '1, - - --- 
i 

pa -- --- 
i 

; I ;  



FAX NOl 
%,*-a *& 

William F ,  Boyd 
Attzorzney at Law 
6 0 2  S h ~ r m a n  Avenue, S u i t e  1 
Coeur drAlene, I D  8383.4 
phone: 2 0 8 - 6 6 5 - 0 6 6 6  
f a x :  2 0 8 - 6 6 5 - 0 0 6 4  
Idaho S t a t e  B a r  Eo. 1070 

Attorney for Bunker Limited Partnership 

BEFORE TEE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION O F  THE STATE OF' IDAHO 

PAUL E , F m N K ,  1 
1 

CI-airnarit  
) 

v. 1 
1 
1 

THE BmKF;R IIILL CONPWY,  1 
) 

Employer, ' 1 
De fendank f 

NO. IC 80-341382 

NOTICE OF A P P E W C E ,  Q F  
E311NKER LIMITED 

i . I  

L i  1 

PWL'NERSHIP , MOTION FOR 

Comer; n o w  Btlnker Link ted Partnership,  an ldafio limited 

part;nership, by and throuyf.1 its attorney,  W i l L i a n l  F. ~oyd, 

and horeby gives notice of appearance in the  above c s n L i t l e d  

t n a t k e r  and i n  addition frarcby moves the  C o m m i s s i o n  pursuant: 

t o  R u . 1 ~  3 . ~ 3 ,  of t h e  9'udj.cial Ru les  of Procedure f o r  an 

ordor  detex-mj.11ing t h a t  Bunker Limited Partnersfrip is not 

arid ehou,Xd riot be named as a party to the above o n t i t l e d  

proceedings.  

T h i s  motion 1s based upon .the papers attached hereto 

7.i.stled A S :  (1) Supreme Court order remanding appeal. back to 

NOl ' ICX OF AF'PBNVWCE 02 BUNWR ~JIML'I'ED PARTNERSHIP, 
MOTION FOR oTcr.tz CLAE;LFYLNI; PARTIES - 1 
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/) \ $&$~ , FAX NO, &$& 
&@"', 
**a, . 

Wi1Li.c.m E'. Boyd 
Attorncy at taw 
G O 1  Shertnar~ Avcrzuc, Suj.tca Z 
Coeux d1nlcne, ID 8 3 8 1 4  
phone: 200-665-0666 
fax:  2 0 8 - 6 6 5 - 0 8 6 4  
tdahn Sta te  Bar No, 1070 

Attorney for Dxmker Limited I'artnership 

IN TEE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF I D m O  

PAUL E , FICANK , 1 
1 NO,  3 4 6 9 6  

Clairnaz~t -Appel1at'lt f 
1 AFFIDAVIT OF 

v .  f J. W ,  rnrnRICK 
1 ON BEHALF O F  D U N m R  
1 L I M I T E D  PARTNERSHIP 

TEIF: DUNKIIR WITJL COMPANY, 1 
S e l l -  insured  Empl~oycr, 1 

1 
Defendant-Respondents. ) 

- - ,. --, - ---. , A- 
) 

J. W. ICendrick, being du1.y sworn on his oath, dcpoaci; 

~ Z I I C ~ ,  says : 

3. . 1 am President af BH Prope~ties, Inc., the 

partrler Bunker 1 , i rn i  ted Partnership, 

1 am maki~lg this affidavit for Jjuxlker 

lJiioitcc3 partnership for the purpose of responding to that 

CJ.erk da ted  

addressed "Hunker Company, P.O. 

Idaho" . Bunlicr I,imi\:ed Partnership is not T h e  Bunker I i i l l .  

Comp8 l iy ,  h u t  Bunker Limited Partnership' s address is P. O .  

AFFIDAVIT OF J .  W .  WNDRICK ON BElIALF OY BUNKER LIMITIZD PAIITNEIRSIIIP - 1 



W l S l i a r n  F. Boyd 
Attorney at Law 
601 Sherman Avenue, Suite 1 
Coeur dfAlene, ID 83814 
phone: 208-665-0666 
fax: 208-665-0864 
Idaho State Ear No. 1070 

Attorney for Bunker Limited Partnership 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDRHO 

PAUL E . Fl?ANK, ) 
1 NO. 34696 

Claimant-Appellant ) 

) AFFIDAVIT OF 
v. ) J .  W. KENDRICK 

1 ON BEHALF OF BUNKER 
) LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

THE BUNKER HILL COMPANY, 1 
Self-insured Employer, ) 

i 
Defendant-Respondents. ) 

J. W. Kendrick, being duly sworn on his oath, deposes 

and says: 

1. I am President of BH Properties, Inc., the 

general partner of Bunker Limited Partnership, an Idaho 

limited partnership. I am making this affidavit for Bunker 

Limited Partnership for the purpose of responding to that 

certain letter from the Deputy Clerk dated April 8, 2008, 

addressed to "Bunker Hill Company, P.O. Box 53, Cataldo, 

Idaho". Bunker Limited Partnership is not The Bunker Hill 

Company; but Bunker Limited Partnership's address is P.O. 

AFFIDAVIT OF J. W. KENDRICK ON BEHALF OF BUNKER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP - 1 



BOX 53, Cataldo. I will explain further, below, who Bunker 

Lirnlted Partnership is, and how confusion may result 

between the entities Bunker Limited Partnership and The 

Bunker Will Company. The facts stated below I know of my 

own knowledge, unless otherwise indicated. 

2. The Deputy Clerk's letter of April 8, 2008 is 

attached hereto as Exhibit 1. Her letter caused me to 

consider making the explanation set forth in this 

affidavit. 

3. Paul E. Frank was injured in a work-related 

accident that occurred on November 12, 1980. When Mr. Frank 
I 

was injured, he was an employee of .'The Bunker Hill Company, 

a Delaware corporation authorized to do business in the 
i 

State of Idaho.' 

4. The Bunker Hill Company was a corporation that 

did business in and near Kellogg, Idaho since the early 

1900s. During the year 1968, all of the issued and 

outstanding shares of The Bunker Hill Company were acquired 

by Gulf Resources and Chemical Corporation in a hostile 

takeover. Thereafter, The Bunker Hill Company became a 
/---- - - 

---I --- 
wholly owned subsidiary of Gulf Resources and Chemical 

Corporation. The parent's main office was in Houston, 

Texas. 

AFFIDAVIT OF J. W. KENDRICK ON BEHALF OF BUNKER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP - 2 



5. The Bunker Hill Company shut down its Kellogg 

operations for economic reasons in the late summer and fall 

6. Effective Naveher 1, 1982, Bunker Limited 

Partnership as the buyer, and The Bunker Kill Company and 

Gulf Resources and Chemical Corporation as sellers, 

purchased substantially all of the assets of The Bunker 

Will Company. The transaction was documented with a written 
- -  

contract; an Asset Purchase Agreement dated November 1, 

1982. One of the assets purchased was the name, "The Bunker 

Hill Company". 

7. Part of the consideration to the sellers in the 

Asset Purchase Agreement was the assumption of certain 
- ."--" - - . - - - - - -  

liabilities, including workmen's compensation claims made 
- - 

by employees of The Bunker Hill Company prior to November 

1, 1982. However, such assumption of liabilities was 
--- -- - - -  ' -- a _ _  .- 

limited by terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement to certaln 
I - 

dollar amounts. Furthermore, the matter of assumption is 

complicated by the subsequent bankruptcy of Gulf Resources 

and chemical Corporation, The Bunker Hill Company, and 

Bunker Limited Partnership, explained below. 

8. Because of the contractual assumption of certain 

liabilities and Bunker Limited Partnership's contractual 

right to defend them, Bunker Limited Partnership's 

AFFIDAVIT OF J .  W. KENDRICK ON BEHALF OF BUNKER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP - 3 



management took a role in the defense of Paul Frank's 

workmen's compensation claim. This involvement may have 

lead to confusion in the case about who the parties are and 

who the employer was. ? believe that from the outset of Mr. 

Frank's claim, the parties were Paul Frank as claimant and 

The Bunker Klll Company as employer, and I do not think 

that alignment of parties has ever changed, so far as I 

know. 

9 .  Confusion about the company names may be due to a 

provision in the Asset Purchase Agreement. As mentioned 

above it was agreed that the name "The Bunker  ill Company" 

would be sold to Bunker Limited Partnership, as a part of 

the purchase and sale transaction of November 1, 1982. 

Therefore, the name of The Bunker Hill Company was changed 
I ---- -. 

/lf 

to 'Pintlar Corporation" )/'t was Pintlar Corporation (The 
- dM _1--4r-111- 

Bunker Hill Company with a new name) that continued to 

manage certain assets and liabilities that were not part of 

the assets and liabilities sold to Bunker Limited 

Partnership on N-0-'ember 1, 1982 
-- _---- 

10. I am aware that Gulf Resources and Chemical 

Corporation and Pintlar Corporation filed petitions in 

bankruptcy during the 1990s, as mentioned in paragraph 7 

above. I am not aware of details that may be relevant to 

the above entitled Frank case. 

AFFIDAVIT OF J. W. KENDRICK ON BEHALF OF BUNKER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP - 4 



11. During June, 1991 Bunker Limited Partnership 

filed a petition in bankruptcy in the Eastern District of 

Washington. A Plan Of Reorganization was approved by the 

court. Gulf Resources and Chemical Corporation and Pintlar 

Corporation made certain bankruptcy claims related to the 

Asset Purchase Agreement of November 1, 1982. Those claims 

were dealt with in the Plan Of Reorganization of Bunker 

Limsted Partnership, and resolved. 

12. The Plan Of Reorganization of Bunker Limited 

partnership establishes a $40,000 "reversionary trust", 
---------- --- ------ *-_ 

with the income from the corpus of the trust available to 

fund medical claims made by workmen's compensation 

claimants who were employees of The Bunker Hill Company. 

The corpus reverts to the U.S. Government when ongoing 

medical payments are no longer required. 

13. To the best of my knowledge, Paul Frank did not 

present a claim in the Bunker Limited Partnership 

bankruptcy proceeding, although Paul Frank was aware of the 

proceeding. This makes common sense to me because it is my 

understanding that, as a factual matter, it is The Bunker 

Hill Company that is liable to Mr. Frank, if any liability 

there be, not Bunker Limited Partnership. And, it would be 

The Bunker Hill Company (name changed to Pintlar 

corporation), that might pursue Bunker Limited Partnership 

AFFIDAVIT OF J .  W. KENDRICK ON BEHALF OF BUNKER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP - 5 



under the contract (Asset Purchase Agreement) to enforce 

assumption of liabilities, if any assumption is due under 

all of the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement of - 

Noveder 1, l982. However, I believe the matter of The 

Bunker Bill Company's (Pintlar Corporation) claims against 

Bunker Limited Partnership was dealt with in the bankruptcy 

proceedings of Bunker Limited Partnership. 

14. In conclusion, and more to the point, my 

understanding of the facts is that Paul E. Frank has not 

named Bunker Limited Partnership of P. 0. Box 53, Cataldo, 

as a defendant in his workmen's compensation claim that is 

the subject of the above entitled case. Mr. Frank can, of 

course, speak to this point through his counsel. 

Further affiant sayeth not. 

Dated this 28'" day of April, 2008. 

AFFIDAVIT OF J. W. KENDRICK ON BEHALF OF BUNKER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP - 6 



State o f  Idaho) 
) ss. 

County of Kootenai) 

0n this 28" day of April, 2008, before me, the 
undersigned, a Notary Public for the State of Idaho, 
personally appeared J. W. KENDRIGK, known or identified to 
me, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the wlthin 
instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the 
same and swore to me that the facts stated are true and 
correct. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and 
affixed my official seal the day and year in this 
certificate first above written. 

. - = : - a z  : = the State of Idaho 
* -n. Residing at Coeur drAlene, Idaho 

Commission Expires: Aug. 24, 2010 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I caused a true and correct copy 

of the foregoing AFFIDAVIT OF J. W .  KENDRICK ON BEHALF OF 

BUNKER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP to be served upon the following 
z5 

named person this 2? day of April, 2008 by placing a true 

and correct copy of it in the U.S. Mail, first-class 

postage prepaid, addressed as follows: 

John J. Rose, Jr., P,C. 
708 West Cameron Avenue 
Kellogg, ID 83837 

w G 4 f l M  
William F. B O ~ ~  

AFFIDAVIT OF J .  W. KENDRICK ON BEHALF OF BUNKER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP - 7 



LAW OFFICE OF 
JOIIN S ,  ROSE, JI?. , PC 
700 W. Carrieron Zlvenus 
Ke l loyg ,  Idaho 8 3 6 3 7  
Phone: ( 2 0 0 )  7 8 3 - 3 5 0 1  
TSB 2034 

Attornoy f o r  Cla imant  

FAX NO. 

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

- - - - -  
PAUL E.  FRANK,  1 NO. TC 80-311382 

1 
Plaintiff, I MOTLON FOR JUDICIAL PJO'fCCE 

VS , 1 
1 

'J.'iiF; DUNKF8K HILL COMPANY, I 
J 

Defendant. I 

C o m e s  n o w  t h e  c l a i m a n t  and movcs t h e  Co~nmissj.on t o  t a k e  

judi.ci.il1 n o t i c e  of the documents a t t ached  h a r e t o .  S a i d  documents 

aro copies from t h a  Cormnissionrs records and f i l e s  and provided  t o  

the und~rsiyned by the Commissj.on. S a i d  documents a r e  i n  t h c  

jvdcrltical. condition a s  when they were rcceived iron1 the Commissior~. 

T h i s  mot ion  i s  made p u r s u a n t  t o  I . R . E .  201 .  

DA'TED this day of December 2008.  

1 - MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE 



LAW OFFICE OF 
JOHN J. ROSE, JR., PC 
708 W. Cameron Avenue 
Kellogg, Idaho 83837 
Phone: (208) 783-3501 
IS& 2094 

Attorney for Claimant 

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

PAUL E. FRANK, 
J 

Plaintiff, I MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE 
I 
I 

THE BUNKER HILL COMPANY, 1 
I 

Defendant. I 
- - - - - 

Comes now the claimant and moves the Commission to take 

judicial notice of the documents attached hereto. Said documents 

are copies from the Commission's records and files and provided to 

the undersigned by the Commission. Said documents are in the 

identical condition as when they were received frornthe Commission. 

This motion is made pursuant to I.R.E. 201. 

DATED this day of December 2008. 

i 

John J./ROS~, 

1. MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

1 hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

was served by the method indicated below, and addressed to the 

following this . ~ q  day o f  December 2005. 

Idaho Industrial Commission 

William F. Boyd 
Ramsden 6 Lyons, LLP 
P.O. Box 1336 
Coeur drAlene, ID 83816-1336 

di. S. NAIL - HAND DELIVERED 
OVERNIGHT MAIL 
FACSIMILE 

MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE 



August 25, 1983 

Mr. M i  1 1 Def en bach, Ghai rma n 
Mr. Gerald Geddes 
Mr. Larry Si rhall  
Industrial Commission 
State of Idaho 
Statehouse Mai 1 
Boise, Idaho 83720 

Attached i s  the application for Bunker Limited Partnership t o  become 
self  insured for the purposes of Worker's Compensation in the State  of 
Idaho. The following summary will provide you with supplemental data 
necessary t o  completely evaluate th i s  application, 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The Bunker Hill Company was a large mining and smelting company with a 
1980 net income of $20 million and sales  of $327 mill ion. Bunker Will 
employed approximately 2,200 empl oyees and was considered a major 
economic factor in the north Idaho area. Bunker Hi l l ' s  parent company, 
Guf f Resources, announced the decision t o  close the Idaho f a c i l i t i e s  
in August of 1981 due t o  declining metal prices and high operating costs. 

On November 1, 1982, f$nkert?mSted_Partne_rship, (a group of promi nent 
Idaho investors: J .  R. Simplot of Boise, H. F.  Magnuson of Wallace, 

closed or in the process of closing since August 1,  1981. On October 29, 
1982, a l l  remaining Bunker Hill employees were terminated. O n  November 1, 
1982, approximately 35 former Bunker Hill employees were hi red by Bunker 
Limited Partnership t o  continue with the administrative close-down phase 
and provide for the necessary care and maintenance of the f a c i l i t i e s .  

Bunker Hi1 1 was self insured for  purposes of Worker's Compensation, 
however, a $250,000 per employee "stop loss" reinsurance was provided 
by a reinsurer. Bunker Hill self  admi nistered Worker's Compensation 
insurance with assistance from the Brown, Peacock, Keane and Boyd 
law firm of Kellogg, Idaho, 



Page 2 

ASSUMPTION OF WORKER" COMPENSATION LIABILITY 

a n d  se l f  insure these l i a b i l i t i e s ,  

MANAGEMENT CONTINUITY 

The key managers of the Bunker Limited Partnership, with the exception 
of the Vice President of Human Resources, have remained in tac t  and are  
a11 former Bunker Hill employees. I t  i s  suggested that the philosophy 
and method01 ogy of dealing with Worker's Compensation issues by Bunker 
Lirni ted Partnership personnel w i  11 remain essentially unchanged. 
Management continuity represents a strong factor for approving t h i s  appli- 
cation. In addition, the Brown law firm will continue t o  represent Bunker 
Limited Partnership in Worker's Compensation issues. 

OHNERSWIP INTEGRITY 

I t  i s  recognized that the Industrial Commission evaluates the professional 
integrity of each organization tha t  submits an application for  sel f insurance. 
The issue of professional i n t e g r i v  and organizational responsibi 1 i t y  of 
the owners of Bunker Limited Partnership i s  clearly one of the key factors 
supporting t h i s  application. A11 of the owners are long time Idaho business- 
men and have clearly demonstrated t h e i r  professional ism, in tegr i ty ,  commi t- 
ment to  the people of Idaho and t o  the employees of the i r  respective 
busi nesses. 

FUTURE PLANS 

The Partnership, in response t o  a favorable s i lver  market, i s  aggressively 
pursuing plans t o  reopen i t ' s  Crescent Mine. I t  i s  anticipated tha t  with 
the reopening of these f a c i l i t i e s ,  the Partnership annual payroll wi 11 
exceed $4 mi 11 ion. 

Plans t o  open the Bunker Hill Mine and the metallurgical f a c i l i t i e s  are in- 
complete a t  t h i s  time and therefore cannot be meaningfully discussed. I t  i s  
the intent o f  the owners t o  return i t ' s  assets t o  production as soon as 
economi cal ly vi abl e. 
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I t  i s  recognized that  a legal change in ownership of the Bunker 
Company occured on November 1, 1982. However, for the purposes 
Worker's Compensation, maximum considerati on should be given to  
standing existence of the Bunker Hi1 1 Company and the sincere c 
ment of the owners to  return the Bunker Hill f a c i l i t i e s  t o  oper 
Clearly, the owners did not purchase the Bunker Hill assets w i t  
intention of not operating those f a c i l i t i e s .  I t  i s  more than re 
t o  believe t h a t  the Bunker Hill f a c i l i t i e s  represent a long t e r  
opportunity for i t ' s  owners. This should suggest t o  the C o m m ~ s  
those f a c i l i t e s  will continue t o  exis t  for many years in the f 
I t  i s  requested tha t  in evaluating the payroll for the l a s t  t h  
the Co~nmissi on consider the payroll of the Bunker Hi1 1 Company 
Limited Partnership during the close down year, as well as B u n  
Partnership's projected s t a r t  up  plans. 

The following i s  a summary of total  payroll since 1978: 

Year - Total Payroll 

$33,000,000 
$39,000,000 
$46,000,000 
$50,000,000 
$ 9,000,000 
$ 2,500,000 
$ 5,000,000 (estimate) 

Total Assets $64,038,024 
(includes $13 million 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

Bunker Limited Partnership's financial position i s  very strong. 

in metals inventory a n d  
$17 mi 11 ion in timber and 
t imberl and) 

In 

Total L i  abi 1 i t i e s  

addition t o  the asse t l l iab i l i ty  summary, Bunker Limited Partnerfhip 
has negotiated an $8 million l ine of credi t  from the Fi rs t  Security 
Bank of Idaho, N.  A. 
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COST EFFECTIVENESS OF SELF INSURANCE 

Because Bunker Hill ' s  Worker's Compensation actual do1 1 ar loss was 
below the manual insurance premium rate ,  there exists a s ignif icant  
financial advantage for Bunker timi ted Partnership t o  be self  insured. 
These savings are meaningful a n d  weigh heavily in Bunker Limited 
Partnership's p l a n s ,  n o t  only t o  open the Crescent Mine, b u t  t o  aggres- 
sively and quickly pursue opening i t ' s  other f ac i l i t i e s .  

In summary, Bunker Limited Partnership requests the Idaho Industrial 
Commission's favorable and timely response t o  this  application for  
se1 f insurance. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

~ i 6 e n t  R.  Bovino, Vice President 
Human Resources 

V R B  : j d  

Enclosure 



LIMITED pARTN , fig: 15 
P.O. Box 29 

Kellogg, Idaho 83837 d;4g!%s!3gl 
,!bU -. ' k;Ctl"/~ 

'.' 

November 2 ,  1984 

Mr. W i  11 Defenbach, Chai rman 
Mr. Gerald Geddes 
Mr. Larry Sirhall  
Industrial Commission 
State of Idaho 
Statehouse Mail 
Boise, Idaho 83720 

Gentl emen: 

On October 7, 1983, Bunker Limited Partnership and the Idaho Sta te  Indus- 
t r i a l  Commission entered into a Declarat~on O f  Trust agreement. This 
agreement required Bunker Limited t o  establish a $75,000 t r u s t  for  the  
purposes of paying Worker's Compensation claims that  were not paid by 
Bunker Limited as a se l f  insured employer. 

In accordance with the terms of paragraph 7 of the agreement, 

" A t  t he  end of said one-year period, or i f  permission i s  
given by the Idaho Industrial Commission, th i s  t r u s t  
shall  terminate and the  corpus, o r  any portion remaining, 
shall  revert t o  Bunker Limited as i t s  property", 

we will be withdrawing the $75,000 from the t r u s t  account. 

If the  Commission has any concerns about the withdrawal, or  would 1 i ke t o  
discuss this  action, please call  me a t  your convenience. 

I want t o  personally thank you for  approving our application fo r  se l f  
insurance. I be1 i eve we have demonstrated our financial and manageri a1 
worthiness as a set f insured empl oyer. 

Sincerely, 
B. H .  Properties, Inc. 

./- /- 
Vincent R. Bovino 
Vice President - Human Resources 

V R B ;  j d  



State of Idaho 
Industrial Commission 

DATE : January 23, 1991 

TO: Comissioners 

FROM : Fiscal - Janet Justice 

SUBJECT : Chapter 11 Bankruptcy-Bunker Hill company USA, Inc. 

Prior to corresponding with the representatives of The Bunker Hill 
Company, Bunker Hill Limited Partnership, and carriers holding the 
old cancelled self-insurer's bonds, I called Mr. Frank Breidt who 
has been submitting the IC Fonn 36 outstanding Awards Reports for 
both the old Bunker Hill Company and ~unker Hill Limited 
Partnership. 

Mr. Breidt states that the worker's compensation liabilities of 
Bunker Hill Limited Partnership and the old Bunker Hill Company 
that are residual from their respective periods of self-insurance 
are not in j eopardy . 
The company 
company that 
Inc. 

that filed bankruptcy is a separate entity. 
actually filed bankruptcy is Bunker Hill Company 

The 
USA, 

Mr. Breidt indicated that he will direct a letter to the Industrial 
Commission clarifying what is going on to reassure this agency that 
there is no problem. 



BUNKER (208) 783-1 zoo 
LIMITED FAX: (208) 78&2301 

PARTNERSHIP 
135 E. Cameron Avenue, Kellogg, Idaho 83837-2353 

Ms. h4ary Quarles 
Finzncial Specialist 
I13RNO N U S T R I A L  C O M S S I O N  
I" Box 33720 
Eolse, DS 83720-0041 

Re: The Bunker Hill Company 
Self-Insurance Additional Security Requirement Request 

Dear Ms. (2uarles: 

Hunker Limited Partnership is unable to comply with your request for additjo:lal s::ccritg. i!: tktc 
arncJLtnr cff $103,25 1 20 on behalf of The Bunker Hill Company. Bunker iirniicc! Fartner~bip's 
responsibility for Bunker Hill Company worker's compensation claims is limited to cer t~in es!.xi>i-sberl 
clarms as covered in Bunker Limited's Plan of Reorganization approved by the U.S. Eankn:pic:j 
Co~-ii on July 13, 1991,. 

Very :m!y yours, 

RlJN&ER L M T E D  P A R m R S m  
ies, Inc., Genera1 Partner 

??$ma I. Nelson 
Administrative Assistant fi 





w 'Ir -==qJ \k.'<., .TF.,LL r 
(re- 

. *..". ......-.- .-. .-- . . -- -- 
OF AMERICA 

OUE OFFICE: S 
SEATTLE. WA 85 

TO be attached to and form a part of Bond No. 2617802 Se l f  Insurer's Cornens- - - 
exccutcd by TBE BmJBER H ~ ~ A N P  , 

Principal and by SBFECO I N M C E  COMPANP OF AMERICA as Surety, 

in favor of I 

md effective as of A P R E  15. 1976 

In consideration of the mutual agreements herein wntained the Principal and the Surety hereby wnsent to changing 

the amount of the bond liabilitv 

From: 
THILEE HLMDRED FIFTP THOUSAND AND N0/100 ($350,000.00) DOLLARS 

To: 
FOUR HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAM) NIKE HONDRED AND N0/100 
($412,900.00) DOLLARS 

Nothing herein contained shall vary, alter or extend my provision or condition of this bond exccpt as herein expressly 

s t u d .  ThL rider is cffM;tive on the l?+h day of ,-%- 19-80.- . 
Signed and scaled this -13th b y  of .A 19.& . 

Title 

. - 
Accepted: 

Attorney .in-Fact 

BY Co-lcNEn 
F 

Title , 

BY A XU >, 
Idaho R e s i d e n t  Agent ' 

PRINTED IN 
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. CAN THE STANDARD FlRE INSU 
UNL~~BUUTY Hartford. Connecticut W115 

Office at 2201 6th Avatae 
Seattle, WA 98121 

State of Idaho 
'labrrstrlsl ~oiprpisslm 
377 - 

L Bobs, 19 83720 
J 

Date Maroh 14, $9 85 

You are hereby notified that this Cmnpany elects to cancel: S~U--JX'B Bold 

C] a) Individual B d  No. ~rigind ~ f f ~ t i ~ ~  hkz l0/10/83 
wvering 

(Nsma 6 Adbsssl 

6) Bond or Pol icy No. 81 s 8- 
n C) Coverage under Bond or Policy No. 

insofar as the acts of are concerned. a d) Insuring Agrament(s) of Policy No. 

This cancellation i s  to take effect on the 15th day of , 19 8s . 
in accordance with the terms of said Bond or Policy. 

.. , , ' 
THE ETNA CASUALTY  AND,'^^ COMPANY 

. . a M E  STANDARD FlRE 1NSURANC.E COMPA~~Y 

n- - v 
. I F - ~ Z S P I  3-26 INSURED'S COPY 

CAT. 4166% 
PIIWTEO IN U.S.A. 



mow ALL MEN BY T m E  PRESWS, thst BmggW LIMITED P-HIP 

9 a corporation of the State  

of - Idaho , hereinafter called the Principal,  as Principal, and the 

TEE mPNB CBSOArR'r m SmEm COMPANY , a mmty coxparatfan 

authorized t o  -act a surety bueineas Fn the State of IQho, as Surety, are held - - 
, and firmly b d  unto t h e  State  of Idaho, fo r  the use and benefit of all thoee 

employees of the Prlncipdl t o  vh~m or t o  the dependents of *om the  RFncipel has 
ar my become l i a b l e  f o r  benefits under the Idaho Vorhnen*~ Compcmatien b w ,  as 
hereinafter f w  referred t o ,  in the BM1 equal t o  Pnb w t e d  by the sum or  
eums that have or mag become due and/or payable by safd R i n c i p d  t o  safd employees 
under the  terms, m a i o m  and hYStationE of said ~orkmen*~ Compensation Iaw,  and 
in accsrdanos with the terma, agreanents, conditions and U t a t i o n e  of this obligation 
not exceeding, however, the  stun of lTEBZ HUNDRED THOUEASD & !?0/100 dallua($300,000.00w+ 1 
for  the of which, well and t r u l y  be mads, the  P r i n c i p d  w e l l  and truly binas 
i t s e l l ,  its succeaeoz8 and assigns, and the  Surety binda i t s e l f ,  its successors and 
assigns, jo int ly  and severally,  veil and t r u l y  bg these presents. 

XBEBE$S, in accordance with the provisions of T i t l e  72, Chapters 1 t o  8, both 
inclusive I.C., known the Workmen's Cornpeneation Zaw and amenbents thereto,  
and Principal ha8 e l e d e d  t o  secure compensation t o  its employees by depositing and 
maintaining with the  I n b a t r i a l  Commission of Idaho a aurety bond isaued and executed 
by the Surety herein named, which Bnrety is duly qualif ed t o  transact bueiness in t h e  
State  of Idaho subject t o  the a p p r o 4  of the Indna t r i s l  oramfseian of the State  of 
Idaho; 

t 
NCW, T w ,  t h e  condition of t h i s  o b ~ t i o n  is such that if the said  

principal s h a l l  pay cowensation =cording t o  the  terms, p r o v f e i m ,  aud liPzita- 
t i o m  of T i t l e  72, Chapter 1 t o  8, both' inclusive I.C., ]mown as the Worben's 
Compensation h w  and all'amendmenta thereto t o  i t 6  injured emplayees or the 
dependents of its k i l l e d  employees contemplated by t h e  t e r n  of aad coverea under 
the  said law, and aha= furnish medid,  - B i d ,  nursing and the hospital  earvices 
and a t ten t ion  and funerdl eXpW~e8 ae p r o d d d  f o r  in a d d  law ( d l  of vhich 8baI.l 
be understood t o  be included in the term " c o m p ~ t i o n l * .  as here inaf tv  used), then 
this obligation shall be n u l l  aad void, otherwise t o  remafa i n  f u l l  force aad e f f e c t ,  
subject, however, t o  the followiDg expressed  condition^^ and agreements: - (A) That eny employee, or the dependent o f  any -loyea, of the Principal 
en t i t l ed  t o  compensation unha said Workmenla Compensation Iav, shall have the  
r ight  t o  enforce in his own name the l i a b i W  of the  Surety h e r d e r  in whole 
or in par t  fo r  such compensation, e i the r  by a t  any t h e  filing a separate claim 
against the Surety, or by at a r ~ p  time making the Surety a party t o  the orig'inal 
claim against the  employer; proviaed, however, t h a t  payment fn &ole o r  in par t  
of saeh compensation by e i the r  the R i n c i p d  or the  Surety shall, t o  the extent 
thereof, be a bar t o  t h e  recovery sgainst the  other of t h e  amount so paLd. 



I a w 
(B) That sa between the  ee and the k e t y ,  notice to or know 

of the  ~ ~ m e n c e  of 4~~ o f  the employer be deemed 
t o  o r  knowledge, at, the  c-e be on the par t  of t h e  Surety; thst the Jjuria- 
diction of the  Surety, 8nd the  Surety Bhall Ln dl1 thFngs be bound by md subject 
t o  the  mdere, findings, decieions ar rendered agaCnat the  P r b c i p i l  fa 
the payment of cornpensation under the  provisiolla of t h e  Warlanen'e Canpensation 
Iau aforesaid, and that the W O ~ V ~ I ~ C Y  or baalsmptcy of the Principal and h ie  
dj,echarge therein,  shall not re l ieve the Surety from t h e  payment of campensation 
f o r  injur ies ,  including death resul t ing therefrom, ~ u s t a i n e d  by an employee of 
the Principal, covered under the  Workinen's Cornpeneation I s w  aforesaid. 

(c) %at upan request of the  Indust~idL Commission af Idaho it will make such 
changes in thLs form of bond by encbrsement t o  be attache4 hereto or by the  ezecutfon 
of a surety bond replacing t h i a  one, as the a d d  Commieaion may deem requis i te  t o  
bring this bond i n t o  c o n f d t y  with i t s  ZU- as to the form of surety bond 
required of employem under T i t l e  72, Chapters 1 t o  8, both inclusive I.C., b u n  
as the Workmen's Compensatian Lav and a l l  amendmants thereto.  

This bond is issued for an indefinite term t o  begin on the  aen r t i on  hereof, 
and dl1 continue in full force and effect until, terminated Ftl e i ther  of the 
fallowing two rpanners: This bond may be canceled by the Surety by filing 60 bp 
written cancellation notice by registered mail v i t h  t h e  Industrial Ccnmniacrion of 
the  State  of Idaho. Thfa bond mmy be canceled by t h e  Industrial Ccmrmiersion of 
the  State  of Idsho by wri t ten notice t o  the Surety hereon, Wch notice ahal l  
specify the date of termfmation of the bond. 

dqp l i a b i l i t y  or obligation aswmed herennder by the surety carporation upon 
the  execution of this band and thereafter up t o  auy cancellation of th ia  bond shall 
remain the  l i a b i l i t y  and obligation of asid surety, notuithstanding such cancellation, 
according t o  t h e  te? and conditions hereof. 

IN TISTPIONY WEEWUF, the  said  Principal and t h e  aafd surety ha- c ' w e d  theme 
present8 t o  be .executed in due form this. '10th day of October 1 9 & -  

: : BUIPIIEB LlMITED PdaTNEBSBIP 
Principal / 

BY: 
Resident S ta te  Agent 



POWER OF ATTORNEY AND CERlWCAm OF ~UilKWlY OF ArrORNEYlSHKCACT 

R W m 6 9 l ~ . m L m U C l g J K n L l l D ~ C O V W * I o . d ~ ~ m ~ ~ ~  krirtcmt 
ZJ Preridat  .alhllrponodsb.hra.lad* beh 

April 
. U 83 
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.. 
18) -' OMPANY 

! ,:44 
EIVED 

LIFE & CASUALTY 

SURETY B O N D  BIDER 

BOND NO. 81 S 2 5 6 5 9 B C A  
. . 

I T  I S  H E R E B Y  UNDERSTOOD, AGREED, AND ACCEPTED THAT THE 

NAME OF THE P R I N C I P A L ,  "BUNKER L I M I T E D  P A B T N E R S E I P ,  A COBP- 

ORATION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO . . . . . I t  I S  CHANGED TO READ "BUNKER 

L I M I T E D  PARTNERSHIP,  A L I M I T E D  PARTNERSHIP OF THE STATE OF 

IDAHO. . . . . ' I .  

I N  TESTIMONY WHEREOF, THE S A I D  P R I N C I P A L  AND THE S A I D . S U B E T Y  

HAVE CAUSED THIS  R I D E R  TO BE EXECUTED I N  DUE FORM T H I S  l O T H  

DAY OF OCTOBER, 1 9 8 3 .  

BUNKER LIMJTLD PARTNERSHIP 
P R L B C I P A I /  

COUNTERSIGNED 

TY h SURETY COMPANY 

A%dLk 
WALTER H. GOODSEN, 
ATTORNEY I N  FACT 



.. ' 

SEABOARD SURETY COMPANY 
. . , 111 NORTH CRVAY BUtLDlUn 

DALLAS. TEXAS 75201 
AMLA CODE 114 

749.107% 
t. V. WMIPPLC 

.DY?MI.LTc.* Y W A * C *  

REGISTERED MAIL 

State of Idaho 
Industrial  Commission 
317 Main S t r e e t  
Boise, Idaho 83702 

. Re: Our Bond #752780 , 

THE BUNKER HILL M. . 
S e l f - I n s u ~ r  Compensation Bond 
Effective 11-6-72 

Gentlemen: 

We, the  Seaboard Surety Compq as Sursty on the above captioned bond, 
hereby serve notice of our intent t o  terminate our l i a b i l i t y  under t h i s  

' 

bond effect ive sixty (60) days f r o m  your receipt of this l e t t e r .  

If you have any questions, .please do not hes i t a te  t o  contact the  agent 
for the  above captioned principd.  

Thank you very much. 

Sincerely, 

O r v i l  B .  Coborn, Jr. I/ 

OBC: t p  

CG: M r .  William J .  Gombocz 
Seaboard Surety Company 
90 William Street  
New Yprk, New York 10038 

c.: *. Wallace V. Womack 
Rathmcll and Company 
2701 Louisiana 
Houston, Texas 77006 



HOME (JFFICE: NEW YORK, N. Y. 

$32 LF- liNSURI! R'S COFPENSATTON BOND 
WJ 3 '72 

MOW ALL hBN BY lMgi P I I M S ,  t h a t  ne UlaraR IiILL COIPMY, Tu 

corporation of t h e  S t a t e  of Delaware, here inaf ter  ca l led  the  P r i n c l ~ & c ~ ~ ~ ~ i  
as Pr inc ipal ,  and t h e  %MOI\RD SURen U3bPMY, a su re ty  corporation 
authorized t o  t r ansac t  a sure ty  business i n - t h e  S t a t e  of  Idaho, as  Gurety,  

held snd f i rmly  bound unto the S ta t e  of  Idaho, f o r  t h e  use and benefi t  
of a l l  those employaos of the Pr inc ipal  t o  whom o r  t o  the  dependents of 
whom the  P r inc ipa l  may, during the  l i f e  of t h i s  bond, become l i a b l e  fo r  ' 

benefi ts  under the  Idaho Workmen's Compensation Law, a s  here inaf ter  more 
fu l ly  r e fe r r ed  t o ,  i n  the  sum q u a 1  t o  and l imited by t h e  sum o r  rums t h a t  
may become due and/or payuPZe by sa id  Pr inc ipal  ro sa id  employees under the  
terms, p rov i s i  ans and l imi ta t ions  of s a id  Workpn's Gompensation Law, and i n  
accordance with the  term, agreenwnts, conditions and l imi ta t fans  of t h i s  
obligation not exceeding, ho~vever, the sum of POUR flUNDlRED FIFTY MOUSAND AND 
NO/100THS ($450,000,00) DOLLARS, f o r  the  payment o f  which, well and t r u l y  be 
made, t he  P r i n c i p a l  wel l  and t ru ly  binds i t s e l f ,  i t s  successors and assiftns, 
and the  Surety binds i t s e l f ,  i ts  successors and assigns,  j o i n t l y  and severa l ly ,  
well and t n r l y  by these  presents,  

IJNEREAS, i n  accordance with the  provfsiontr of T i t l e  72, Chapters 1 t o  8 ,  
both inc lus ive  I; C., known as  the  Workman's Compensation Law and a l l  amendments. 
thereto,  and P r inc ipa l  has elected t o  secure compensation t o  i ts employees by 
deposit ing and m a i n t ~ i n i n g  with the Indust r ia l  Commission of Idaho a sure ty  
bond issued and executed by the  Surety herein named, which sure ty  is duly qua l i f i ed  
t o  t r ansac t  such business i n  the S ta t e  of Idaho sub jec t  t o  the  approval of t he  
Indust r ia l  Commission of the S t a t e  of Idafio: 

NOlV, THEWFOE, the  condition of t h i s  obl iga t ion  i s  such t h a t  i f  the  s a i d  
Pr inc ipal  s h a l l  pay cornpensation according t o  t h e  terms, provisions and l i d t a t i o n s  
of T i t l e  72. Chapter 1 t o  8 both inc lus ive  I. C, , know a s  t h e  Workmen's 
Compensation Law and a l l  amendments there to  t o  i t s  in ju red  employees o r  t he  
dependents of i t s  k i l l e d  employees contenrplated by t h e  terms o f  end covered under 
the  sa id  law, and s h a l l  furnish medical, su rg ica l ,  nursing and the  hospi ta l  serv ices  
and a t r en t ion  and funeral  expenses as  provided f o r  i n  sa id  law ( a l l  of  which s h a l l  
be understood t o  be included i n  the  teml~compensation" as  he re ina f t e r  used], then 
t h i s  o b l i ~ a t i o n  s h a l l  be n u l l  and void, otherwise t o  remain i n  f u l l  force  and 
ef fec t ,  subjec t ,  hafever, t o  t he  following express condit ions and agreements: 

(A) That any employee, o r  t he  dependent of  any employee, o f  the P r inc ipa l  
e n t i t l e d  t o  compensation under sa id  Workmen's Compensation Law, s h a l l  have t h e  
r igh t  t o  enforce i n  h i s  m name the l i a b i l i t y  o f  t he  Surety hereunder i n  whole 
o r  i n  p a r t  f o r  such compensation, e i t h e r  by a t  any time f i l i n g  a separa te  claim 
against  t he  Surety,  o r  by a t  any time making the Surety a par ty  t o  the  o r ig ina l  
claim agains t  t he  employer; provided, hwever,  t h a t  payment i n  whole o r  i n  p a r t  
of such compensation by e i t h e r  t h e  Pr inc ipal  o r  t h e  Surety s h a l l ,  t o  the  extent  
thereof, be n bar  t o  the  recovery against t he  o t h e r  of the  amount s o  paid. 

( U )  That as between the employee and the Surety,  not ice  t o  o r  knowledge 
of t he  occurrence of injury,  on t he  pa r t  of  t he  employer s h a l l  be deemed no t i ce  
t o  o r  knowledge, as t h e  case may be on the  p a r t  of  t he  Surety; t h a t  t he  ju r i s -  
d i c t ion  of .the Surety, and the  Surety s h a l l  i n  a l l  things,be bound by and subjec t  
t o  the  orders,  f indings,  decisions o r  awards 'rendered against  t he  P r inc ipa l  f o r  
t h e  payment of conrpensation. undar,.the. provisions. of-the-Wmkmm's ~Campensaticm- ..' .. 
Law aforesaid,  and t h a t  the insolvency o r  bankruptcy of the P r inc ipa l  and h i s  
discharge the re in ,  s h a l l  not  r e l i eve  the Surety from the  payment of compensation 
f o r  i n j u r i e s ,  including death r e su l t i ng  therefrom, sustained during the  l i f e  of 
tl~i s bond, by an employee of the Pr inc ipal ,  covered under the  Illorkmeni s 
Compensation Law aforesaid.  

(C) That upon request of t he  Indust r ia l  Commission of Idaho i t  w i l l  make 
such changes i n  t h i s  form of bond by endorsement t o  be at tached here to  o r  by the  
execution of 8 su re ty  bond replacing t h i s  one, 8s t h e  sa id  Commission may deem 



KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: T h a t  S E A B O A R D  S U R E m  COMPANY.  a cor- 
poration oi  the Stat?  of New 'fork, has  madc, constituted and appointed and  by these presents does make, 
canftitute and appoint mamas 8 .  Finneran ,---------------------- ---- - ----------------- 
of San F r a n c i s c o ,  California, 
its true md l ~ w f u l  Attorney-in-Fart, to make, executs and dei iotr  o n  i t s  behalf insurance policiss, s u r e t ~  

t 
bondr, w d t r t s k i n g a  a n d  o t h t r  ins tnun tn t s  of simifar nature a s  faitaws : Himout 

Such indurance policies, surety bonds, undcrtPltingr and instruments  far said purpose#, when duty 
excc:cuted by t h e  aforesaid Attorney-in-Fact, shalt be  binding upon t h e  said Company as fully and t o  the 
same cxtcut a s  if s igned by the  duly authorized officcra of the ,Company  and  sealed with i ts  corporate 
seal: and a11 the ac t s  of said Attorney-in-Fact, pursuant t o  the authori ty  hereby givcn, ore hereby ratified 
and confirmed, 

This appointment is madc pursuant  t o  thc following By-Laws which were duty adopted by the Board of 
Directors of the  said Company o n  December 8th, 1927, and a re  still in  full force and  effect: 

ARTICLE YIXI, SECTION 1: 
''Polkfm, bond*, raco@antar, attput.dons, eonsontl of auret); u n d d t t n e  underhklnp nnd instrument. nlaHn& 

thtrsto. fn~urance policka, bonds, rccognlranccr. stipulrtions, consents of surety and underwriting undertakings of the Corn. 
pant. and rcltosca, agrccmcnls and othcr writings relating in m y  way thereto or to nny claim or loas thereunder, shall be 
signcd in the name and on behalf of the Company 

(a) by the President, a Vice Prcaident or r Rtaidrnt Vlce President and by the Secretary. an Airirtmnt Secretary, a 
Resident Secretary or a Residcnl Aaairtant Secretary: or 
(bf by m Attorney-in-Fact for the Company appointed and authoriz~d by the Prcaident or a Vice President to make 

ruch sigmiurr; or 
(c) by ruch other ofiiccrs or rcprcsmtatives as the Board may from time to time dtterminc: 

The sea1 of the Company .half i f  appropriate be affixed thereto by any such officer. Attorney-in-Fact or rcprcsentatirc." 

I N  WITNESS WHEREOF', S E A B O A R D  S U R E T Y  C O M P A N Y  h a s  caused these presents to  be  signed 
by its Vice-President, a n d  i t s  corporate acal to  be  hereunto affixed a n d  duly attested by its Assistant Sec- 
retary, this.-2%day ot-.-..-..~uly~---, lP-tig, 

Attest : S E A B O A R D  S U R E T Y  COMPANY,  
BY 

( s c ~ )  ~ l b ~ ~ M ~ a ~ - ~ -  W. S . W e h r e l l  --.-.--, "-- ---.." -----. 
Assistant Secretary Vice-President 

S T A T E  OF NEW Y'ORg 
C o U N n  OF NEW YORK ]"" 
On t h i s - a L d a y  of-/dg------, 19-69,, before m e  personally appeared 

W. S .  Wehrell - -Vice-President of S E A B O A R D  SURETY 
COMPANY,  with whom I a m  personally acquainted, who, being by m e  duly sworn, said tha t  h e  resides 
in the State o f - J & t . J . ~ - Y ;  tha t  h e  is Vice-President of S E q B O A R D  S U R E T Y  COMPANY, 
the corpontion describcd in and  which cxecutcd the iorcgoing instrument;  tha t  h e  knows the corporate 
sest of the *aid Company;  tha t  the  seal affixed to  said instnttnent i s  such corpcrate  seal; that  i t  was  so 
affixed by order  of the  Board of  Directors of said Company;  and  that h e  stgned his name thercto a s  
Vice-president of  said Company by Iikc authority. 

State of New Y o r k  
NO. 24-7104540 Qualified i n  Wngs @wty 
cart. f i led  i n  New York  County . - 

commissfon Expiresl March 30, 1974 .. .............................. ............. 
( S c d )  

l!tolsf J~!~.I!As!R 
Notary Public 

C E R T I F I C A T E  

1. the Aaristant Secretary of SEABOARD SURETY COMPANY do hereby tcrtify that the oriainal 
power of Attornet of which the foregoing is a full true and correcL copy. is in full force and effrct on the date of this 
~ ~ ~ t i f i ~ ~ l ~  and 1 do further ccrtify that the Vice @resident who executed the said Power of Attorney was one o( the 
*6icer. .utho&red by the Boom nf Dircclorr lo n point an attorwe)=-in-fret ar provided in Article VIIT, Section I ,  of 
the BI.Lrw# of SEABOARD SURETY C O M P A ~ Y .  

 hi. Ccrlif;cete p.gy be rlgncd m d  scaled bv f.erirnilc under and by nulhorily of the following rerolution of the 
Raard of Directors of SEABOARD SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and hcld on the 25th day of 
%*;ch 1970. 

,#RESOLVED: (2) That :he use of a printed facsimile of Lhc corpmate seal of the company and of the slgntture of an 
Secretary on any certification of the correctncrs of a copy of an instrument executed by the Presfdent or a 

Vice-president puriuant to hrlide VI11, Scction I. of the By-Laws appoinling apd authorlring an atlorney.ln-fact to 
sign in the name and on behalf of the company surety bonds. underwriting undertakings or other instrurnentl described 
in laid Article VIII, Section 1, with like effect as if such scrl and such signature b d  been manually affixed and made, 
hcrcby Is aulherlred .nd ~pproved." 

I N  WITNESS WHEREOF. I havc hereunto set  m y  hand and affixed t h e  corporate seal of the Company t o  

thcsc presents this  ............ 1.8.t;b .......... d a y  o f  ....... !k$.(lh9.~ ............................. ...- .... ...:.., 19 ...?. 2 .... 



requisite to bring t h i s  bond i n t o  conforslity wi th  its ru l ings  as t o  t he  f o m  
of sure ty  bond required of a q l o y o r s  under T i t l e  72, Chapters 1 t o  8 both 
inclusive I. C. , known as the  Workm's Corupensation Law end a l l  amendments 
thereto.  

This bond is issued f o r  an indef in i te  t e r n  t o  begin on the  6th day of 
NoveAer, 1972, and w i l l  continue i n  f u l l  fo rce  and e f f e c t  u n t i l  terminated 
i n  e i t h e r  of  t he  following two aranners; This  bond may, be c lneel l sd  by the 
Surety by f i l i n g  60 days writ ten cancel la t ion  no t i ce  by regis tered  mil  
w i t h  the  Indus t r i a l  CoBanissian of the S t a t e  of Idaho.' This bond may be 
cancelled by the Indust r ia l  Commission of  t h e  S t a t e  of Idsho by writ ten 
no t i ce  t o  the Surety hereon, which no t i ce  shall s p e c i e  the date  of 
t e rn ina t ion  of the bond, 

IN 1BSTDW W E E O F ,  t h e  s a i d  Pr inc ipa l  and' r b i d  Surety have caused 
these presents  t o  be executed i n  due form t h i s  16th day of Qctobor, 1972. 

'M! BWRR HILL CObPhNY . . .  

BY C 
Ass i s t en t  Secre tary  ' 

. LA.. 
Tho- B. Pinnoran, Attorney-in-fact 
315 Montgomery s t m e t  " 
Rmn ~ r d n d s c o .  CllfifoTIlia 94104 

City. and 88. : 
. COUNTY O B n  Franclsca 

4 

r 18th  October On t h i s , - d a y  p-.--._x--.------ 1977.. before me pnonally came ' 

. T h a p a a S l a L -  
to me known to be an Attorney-in-Fact of SEABOARD SURETY C O W m Y ,  the corporation described 
in the within Instrument, and he acknowledged that he tscecuted the within instrument as the act of 

ce wlth authorfty ddy conferred upon him by 
I . 

1 .2&- 
Porro I48 ;: :h:< q.; I ! : . :  f!:"c~ry?~lic. - .  -' 

: .:,..;.+ , 

. . 1 % .  . . a , .  . . . : - ;.. -l-i... . . . . 

STATE OF IDAHO ) 
) 

county of Shoshone ) 

On this 2nd day of Novemberr 1972, before me, the undonignd. a Notary Public 
in and for the State of Idaho, personally appsa rd  0. E. GOODSON, known to me to be 
the Assistant Secretary of Tho Bunker Hill bmpony, the corporation that executed the within 
and forawlng document and acknowledged to me that such corporation . , executed the same.., 

I: ...; . , . , , . I . .  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seol 
the day and year in this certificate first above written. 

n 

fl Joanne Radford u 
Notary PubIi~,~State of Idaho 
MY Comm. Exp: 6-1-73 



1, Tr~murer of the State of Idaho, 

I do hereby certify tlrvt the BUtKER TiZlTED PARTHE- 
placed 

of -2 Y; Ilo gdd a deposit of 

I Three hundred t h ~ u s a n d  and no/lDtS ($ ) Dollars on 

file in this office on art fallows: 

j DEPOSITED: 

10-31-83 1 Surety Bond #81 S 25659 BCA 
Issued 10-10-53 Indefinite Term 

S3oo,uou.oo 

I 
1 

I 
1 
[ 
I 

1 

I I 
Given under my hand and official sea1 thi 



Greenwich, Connecticut 06830 

CERTIFICATE OF EXCESS INSURANCE FOR SEW-INSURER 
OF WORKER'S COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY 

To: Industrial Commission 
Self-Insurance Section 
State Bouse 
Boise, Idaho 63720 

Gentlemen: 

This is to certify that an Excess Insurance Policy has been issued 
as described below and is now in effect: +- 
Name of Insured: Bunker Limited Partnership & BFI Properties, Inc. 

Address : P. 0 .  Box 29 
Kellogg, Idaho 83637 

Policy No.: X- 5434 Effective : October 10, 1934 

Expires: Continuous 

Insurer Cancellation Notice: 30 days written notice 
, ( 10 days 'non-payment ) 

Kind of Insurance: Excess Insurance Policy for Self-Insurer of 
Workers Compensation and Employers Liability 

Limits of Indemnity: $51000,000 in excess of 5100,000 per accident 

Self-Insurer ' s Operations: 14inin~ . 
States of Self-Insurer's Operations: Idaho 

General Reinsurance Corporation will give written notice in the event 
it cancels this policy to the party to whom this Certificate is 
addressed. 

General remarks: 

Date: November 9, 1984 



State ok ldaho 

I, MARJORIE RUTH MOON 
I , Treasurer of the State of Idaho, 

do hereby certify that the Bunkp-anv 

nine  ($ 7- ) Dollars on 
hundred fifty-five dollars and no/100 

file in this office on 10. 1981 as follows: 

1-10-83 Self-Insurer's Compensation Bond 82617802 a ----- 
effective 3-10-83 and still held by State Treasurer 

770,955.00 Bond Cancelled 

Given under rnv hand and official seal this loth day of lgB3 

-7 -/ Skte  Treuartr 



I L,& CANCEUk. .JN THE &TNA CASUALlY AND SURETY 
THE STANOARO FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 

UR&- Harrford. Connecticut 061 15 2:. 
Office at  2201 6th Avame 

Seattle, Vb 98121 

You are her&y mti f ied that this Company elacts to cancel: SeJf-Izmumr'a Bond 

C] a) Individual Bond No. OrWml g f ~ t l m  D8h: 10/10/83 
covering 

IN- b W e s s l  

a 6 )  Bond or Policy No. 81 S 87(1-. 
C] c) Coverege under Bond or Pol icy No. 

insofar as the acrs of are concerned. 
0 d) Insuring Agreement(s) of Policy No. 

This cancellation i s  to take effect on the 75th day of . 13 65 , 
in accordance with Ihe t e m r  of said Bond or Policy. 

51 THE ETNA CASJALIY AND,&& CQmPANY . .  . 
C] M E  STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 

INSURED'S COPY 
CAT. 4tS634 
MWTLD IN  USA. 



State oi Idaho 

Treasury Department 

Treasurer of the State of Idaho, 

do hereby certify that the 

fife in this off ice on - s s  follows: 

E i l a o % l ~ a  k-15-TG until ~srmafmtea 
35B,BOO.OQ 

k5QF0B0.0B- B a d  C w ~ t - b  

Given under my hand and ufficisi a e f  thh 

Deeputy 



-- - -- 

@ LATION OF BOND 
s-40 SAFECO PLAZA 

SEATTLE. WASHlNFlON 98186 
/ 

&tad a t f k a  4tF1 15, 1976 
(MOF(TH. DAY, YEAR1 

on behalf of B m  BILL m m  
(PRINCIPAL'S NAME/ADDRESS) 

P.O. BOX 29 
Kellogg, Idaho 83837 

. . " ' ,-! k-3: .. L,, . a i ' 

Znduatrial M a s i o n  T 0. 
IOBUGEE'S NAME/U)DRESSI 

Sta te  of Idaho 
B0i.e~ ID 83/06 

Yw .re braby norifid tho1 SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, Surety upon 

T~~ d Self-Ineutsr'8 Coqcnsrtbn 

BondNo. 2617802 

desires to cancel a d  does hereby cancel mid bond in ~ccordance with the cancellation provisions contained therein or in eppli- 
cable laws or regulations. This nolice is 

-- 4 

. 

mil.. to you on mJa~y?_,?t . , '9'' 

and 1s eflective 
RECEIVED 

50 Pass after r e W t  of W s  mtice (Harrh 1 0 . 3 1  

I JAW 0 7 '83 . I 
It(Li.,. .2 A ic.$!l.;1$51ON 

. . .  
'By: ' i) 

'*F 
Dated: 

PAONTH. OAY. YEAR1 

*.laor nr lO/(LI ' : " L  ,.,(L,. a- a PmNlED IN UBA. 

. . 



ELAM, BUR= -D 130YD 
C-BTLBED 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 

K E Y  F I N A N C I A L  CENTER 

702 WEST l D A W Q  

P O S T  OFFICE B O X  I53Q 

BOISE. IDAHO 83701 

T E L E P H O N E  
208.343-5454 

December 31, 1992 

EhND DELIVERY 

Ms. Janet Jvstice 
IRAEX0 I m U S T R I a  CONNISSSON 
317 West Main Street 
Boise, Idaho 83720 

RE: Idaho Self-Insured's Compensation 
Bond #2617802 
Bunker Hill Company-Pintlar Corporation 

Dear Janet : , . . . . 
Thank you for speaking with me last week concerning the above ' " 

referenced matter. The letter dated December 15, 1992 from William - ' .--- 
D. ~obbins, Fiscal Officer, to Safeco Insurance Company of America, 
has been forwarded by Safeco to Pintlar for its response. As I 
explained, this law £inn represents the interests of Pintlar 
Corporation and Gulf Resources and Ghmical Corporation. As of 
November, 1982, Pintlar had sold its interest in the Bunker Will 
mine to Bunker Limited Partnership, and Pintlar no longer operates 
the mine. With regard to claims which pertain to operations at the 
Bunker Hill Mine prior to the sale in 1982, Pintlar intends to 
honor its obligations. We do not, of course, have any involvement 
%it3 claiins which relate to sperations of Bunker LimiteG 
Partnership or Bunker Hill Mining Company (U.S.), Inc. (BHMC), 
after November 1982. 

Based upon the information I obtained during our telephone 
conversation, I contacted the attorney for BHMC, Ford Elsaesser, to 
determine whether BHMC is in possession of files pertaining to pre- 
1982 claims and to address the transfer of the worker's 
compensation files Mr. Elsaesser indicated BHHG would cooperate 
with the orderly transfer of the worker's compensation files 
involving pre-November 1982 claims- In order to assist Mr. 
Elsaesser and me in the transfer, I hereby formally request from 
the Industrial Commission a list of all open time-loss claims 
bearing an accident date or occupational disease date prior to 
Noventber, 2982. 



Ms. Janet Justice 
December 31, 1992 
Page 2 

At the present time, Pintlar will attc?mpt to cause the files 
be transferred to the offices of Pintlar Corporation in K e l l o g g ,  
Idaho. Pintlar maintains its office at 1005 West McKinley, P,O. 
BOX 480, fcellogg, Idaho 83837; telephone no. 784-1321; fax no. 783- 
6621. Pintlar would intend to retain custody of those files and to 
administer the handling of those files through those offices. 

~y copy hereof, I am formally advising Safeco Insurance 
Company of America of this proposed action and request that Safeco 
v e r i f y  its approval of this action in writing by letter to the 
Industrial Comission. 

You may contact me or Mr. William J. Russell, vice president 
and general counsel of Pintlar, should you have any questions or 
need any additional information at this time. 

Very tmly yours, 

ELAM, BURKE AND BOYD, Chartered 

R y a v .  Amlbruster 

RPA: jm 

cc: William J, Russell, Esquire 
Ford Elsaesser, Esquire 
Bruce Echlgoshima 



ffEFOm THE INDIISTIRTa COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

PAL% E. F 1 
1 

Claimant, j LC 80-341382 
1 

v. 1 ORDER GRANTING 
1 LEAVE TO CONDUCT 

THE £3 1 DISCOVERY 
1 

EmployeriSelf-Insured. 1 
> F ILED 

Defenda~t . I APR I 6 Zfl@ 

The case is before the Comission on remand &om the Supreme Court for a determination of 

the proper parties. Claimant and Bunker Limited Partnership have filed briefs and motions regarding 

ths  issue. The Comission will first address Claimant's various motions. Claimant's motion to 

take judicial notice of documents presented with Claimant's brief is granted. Claimant's motion to 

strike, in part, the affidavit of Jack Kendrick is denied. Claimant's motion to compel Bunker 

Limited Partnership to produce a copy of the purchase agreement whereby Bunker Limited 

Partnership may have purchased the assets of The Bunker Hill Company is granted. The purchase 

agreement might illuminate what happened to The B-hrer Hill Company's v~orkers' compensation 

liability regarding Paul Frank, if such a purchase agreement did exist or is still in existence. 

The Commission has reviewed the file, including the most recent filings from Claimant and 

Bunker Limited Partnership, and finds it is without the evidence to make a determination of the 

proper parties beyond Paul Frank and The Bunker Will Company. 

ORDER GRANTING LEAVE 
TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY - 1 



At the time of Claimant" injury he was employed by The Bunlcer Hill Company. The 

Buriker Eill Compm)~ bas always been the named Defendant. No action has ever been taken to add 

or substitute any other defendants. Pwiculasly, Pintlar Corporation, Gulf Resources, and Bunker 

Limited Partnership have never been officially joined to this action. 

References to Pintlar, Gulf, and Bunker Limited Pmnersldp exist in the record beginning in 

1993. Yet, Erom May 2003 through June 2004 The BunErer Hill Company participated in the case 

through counsel separate &om counsel for Gulf, Pintlar, and Bunker Limited Partnership. The 

Bunker Hill Company has not appeared in the case since its counsel of record withdrew on July 21, 

2004. After counsel withdrew no other counsel appeared and no address was given for The Bunker 

Mill Company. 

Therefore, Claimant is granted leave to conduct independent discovery and submit evidence 

to the Comiss ion to assist in determining the proper parties to this action. If the Commission is 

provided with additional evidence it will review the documents and issue an additional order. 

Alternatively, Claimant may advise the Commission of his desire to have the Commission make a 

determination of the proper parties on the basis of the evidence before it. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

i@- 
DATED rhis - day of ,2009. 

I / 

R.D. Maynard, Cha 1 

ORDER GRANTING LEAVE 
TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY - 2 



Thomas P. Baskin, Comissioner 

ATTEST: 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on &Zy o 2009, a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing ORDER GRANTLNG LEAVE T DISCOVERY was served by regular 
United States Mail upon each of the following: 

JOHN J ROSE, JR. 
708 W. C M E R O N  AVENUE 
KELLOCG, Ill 83837 

BUNKER LMTED PARmRSHTP 
PO BOX: 53 
CATALDO, ID 83810 

ORDER GRANTING LEAVE 
TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY - 3 



FAX NOt 3% 

@ $  

Xiiltii 0FE":TGE OF' 
J O ~ ~ N  J, ROSE, J n . ,  rc 
7 0 8  N, Galr~eron Avenue 
KeJ.logg, Idaho 83337 
Phone:  (208) 783-3501 
ISR 2094 

Atta2:ncy for Claimant 

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF 113ak-I0 

PA1.ll.t r3 * FRANK,  I No. IC 1980-341382 
1 

1 ROSE, JR. WITH SUBMISSION 
TIIE BUNKER l i ILL  COMPANY, f OF DOCUMENTS . t 

. . - - - Y -  

STATE O F  IDAHO 1 
) ss. 

Cour~ty of Slloshone) 
."il 

JOHN J. ROSE, JR., being d u l y  sworn, deposes and  say&? 

This affidavit i s  made Lo authenticate documents produced by 

H ~ ; n k c r  Limited in response to Paul Frank's request for produc t ion  

nf documents regarding the B u n k e r  LimiLad Partnership purchase o f  

L i ~ o  assets  of B u n k e r  Hill Company and G u l f  Kesourccs. 

I am the a t t o r n e y  f o r  P a u l  E'rank and the d o c u r n ~ i - ~ t s  at:irachecl 

hc.3re.ko a r o  excerpts af the agrcoment whereby Bunker  Lixnited 

1, AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN J, ROSE,  3 R .  k ? I T H  SUUMYSSXON OF DOCUMENTS 



GONFIDENTXALITY AGREEMENT - .*- 

This Agreement: is made this day OF May, 2009, 
bctwcen Bunker Urnitred Dartnersiiip, on Idaho 1irnj.ted 
partnership (hercinsft~r "Bunker Limj.Ledf') , and Pau l  E .  
prank, an  individual residj.ncj in Shoshone County,  Idaho 
(hcre inaf  t c r  "Frank"} , 

Whereas, Frank is the claimanl in that ccstain case 
pcnding befnro the Idaho I n d u s t r i a l  Commission t - i t l ed  "Pau l  
E .  F r ank  v. 'rhc Bunker  l 1 i l . I  Cornpa=, Case lio. IC 80-  -.--"--.------ 
3 4 1 3 8 2 " i ,  

Whereas, Frank seeks formal discovery in s a i d  case of 
a document in thc posgession of Bunkcc L i m i t e d ' s  attorney 
known as the "Block Transaction Book", f o r  the purpose of 
t~Li..liz.iny any evidence it may conta in  i n  connecticin w i t h  
3ai.d case, a bound book of dacuments t h a t  c o n t a i n s  the 
''Assek Purchase  Agreement" and documents referred to i n  the 
Asset Purchase Agreement; 

Whc?sr;as, thc Asset Purchase Agreement is a contract  
among The B u n k e r  Will Company, Bunker  Limited P a r t n e r s  and  
Gulf Resources And Chemical Corporation; 

Whereas, Bunkeg L i m i t e d  is willing to cause its 
attorney, Ni31iam F. Boyd, to produce the B l a c k  Transaction 
Book fox: t h e  insped;ion, review ancl copying by John 5. 
Rose, Jr., Frank's attorney, if confidentiality 0 5  i t s  
c o n t m t s .  can be prcsesvad in accordance w i t h  C h i s  
Rgreemen t . 

Now therefore ,  t h e  parties h e r e t o  agree as follows: 

1. Boyd shall produce the B l a c k  Transac t ion  Book for 
t h e  j .nspcct ion ,  review and copying by  Rose upon f o u r  hours  
acivatlce n o t i c e  to Boyd (or h i s  ass i s ta r t t ,  TiriaMaria Bell), 
fxom Rose. 

2 ,  S a i d  Book s h a l l  be i . n spec t~d  a t  Boyd's o f f i c e ,  
Eclmscian & I,yons, 700 N.W. Blvd., Coeur  ciY ALene, Idaho .  

3 ,  Rose s h a l l  designate wbak p a r t s  of t h c  Book hc 
wants copicci, grid Doyd s h a l l  cause t h e  copies to be rnazle 
ancl de l ive red  t o  Rose e i the r  a t  the  tirile of inspec t ion ,  a r  
witkin two busitless days a f t a r  t h e  inspection, 



FAX NOh** 
-gg&63 $:$&w 
ww9 

I .  Rose and Prank agree that nei ther  of them shall 
show or otherwise d i sc lose ,  a t  any time, to any  t h i r d  , 

pesson, t h e  contents of t h e  Transaction Book. 

5. It is agreed, howcvor. t h a k  nose may utilize any 
nltitcrial within s a i d  Transaction Book in t h e  case c i t e d  
above, assuming it is otherwise nanii,ssible evidence, so 
long as Rose takes reasonable measures t h a t  t h e  material is 
proCccted aga ins t  disclosure to persons o r  e n t i t i e s  o t h a r  
t h a n  thc Cornmission. 

6 .  Rose s h a l l  promptly r e t u r n  to Boyd a11 Transaction 
Book material  that it not  utilized by  him in the coursc of  
prosecutian of Frank's case, 

In Witness Whereof t h e  parties hereto  s e t  their hands  
effective nn the date first writterr above. 

&&! 
--C -.-c-- 

Paul E .  Frank 

--"". -- 
Will iam I" Boyd f o r  himself and 
35  a t t o r n e y  for Bunker Limited 



BEFOm TBE INDUSTHA& COM%ISSTON OF THE STATE OF I D M O  

PAUL E. F W W ,  

Claimant, 

v. 

TEE BTAimR HILL C O b P A W ,  

Emplo yeriself-Insured, 

and 

BLJPJECER LMITED PARTNERSHIP, 

Self-Insured, 

Defendants. 

1 
1 
1 IC 80-341382 
1 
1 ORDER ON 

1 OF PlCaOPER PARTIES 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

F I L E D  

JAN 9 I 2%H8 

1INDUmIAL WMMISSIQM 

The case is before the Commission on remand from the Supreme Court for a 

determination of the proper parties. This case has a long and confusing history, which is only 

partially clarified by what is contained in the Industrial Commission files. The Commission will 

set forth as much detail as possible in an attempt to clarify the situation and determine the proper 

parties. 

BACKGROUND 

Claimant was employed by The Bunker Hill Company when he was injured in a mining 

accident on November 12, 1980. In 1983, Claimant filed a complaint against The Bunker Hill 

Company with the Industrial Commission. Claimant was originally found totally and 

permanently disabled, but following a petition for change of condition in 1986, the Commission 

ORDER ON REMAND RE: 
DETERMINATION OF PROPER PARTIES - 1 



found that C l a h m t  was entitled to 55% pemanent partial disability. In 1988 and 1990, the 

Supreme Court affimed the Comission's decision to award Claimant 55% pemanent partial 

disability. 

The Bunker Hill Cowany was a i e i i g  company which operated in and around 

Kellogg, Idaho. In, 1968 The Bunker Bill Company became a wholly owned subsidiary of Gulf 

Resource & Chemical Corporation (Gulf). Bunker Limited Partnership acquired certain assets 

and obligations of The Bunker Hill Company in 1982. The Asset Purchase Agreement (the 

Ageement) by which Bunker Limited Partnership purchased portions of The Bunker Hill 

Company will be discussed in more detail below. By the time of the sale, what remained of The 

Bunker Hill Company bad changed its name to Pintlar Corporation and remained a wholly 

owned subsidiary of ~ u l f . '  

Tbe Bunker Hill Company was self insured for purposes of workers' compensation, as 

was Bunker Limited Partnership when they formed in 1982. In 1992, Bunker Limited 

Partnership filed for bankruptcy. An Order Confirming Bunker Limited Partnership's Plan of 

Reorganization was issued on July 13, 1992 by the U.S. Bankruptcy Court of the Eastern District 

of Washington. 

The Asset Purchase Agreement 

The Asset Purchase Agreement was entered into on November 1, 1982 by Gulf 

Resources & Chemical Corporation, The Bunker Hill Company, and Bunker Limited 

Partnership. Gulf owned all of the outstanding capital stock of The Bunker Hill Company. In 

1 The background pertaining to Bunker Lirnited Partnership was found in the Disclosure Statement attached to the 
Plan of Reorganization and Order Confirming the bankruptcy of Bunker Limited Partnership filed with the Affidavit 
of William F. Boyd on November 16,2009. 

ORDER ON REMAND RE: 
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the transaction Bunker Limited Partnership purchased specified assets and assumed specified 

liabilities of The Bunker Eill Company. 

Bunker Lirnited Partnership agreed to assume, pay and discharge the liabilities and 

obligations created by workman's compensation awards and claims, whether now or hereafter 

filed, subject to the terns of Section 5.10 of the Asset Purchase Agreement. Section 5.10 is 

titled right of Bunker Limited Partnership to reimbursement of certain excess contingent 

liabilities. It states that in the event that Bunker Limited Partnership is ultimately required to pay 

in excess of $6,900,000 for (1) medical benefits to The Bunker Hill Company's retired employees 

and (ii) workers' compensation payments to employees of The Bunker Hill Company, then The 

Bunker Hill Company and Gulf will reimburse Bunker Limited Partnership for up to $5,000,000 

of such excess provided that The Bunker Hill Company and Gulf are given ample opportunity to 

participate fully at their expense in the defense of the matters describes in clauses (i) and (ii) 

above. 

Bunker Lirnited Partnership's Bankruptcy Plan of Reorganhation 

In 1992, Bunker Limited Partnership filed for Chapter 11 Bankruptcy. An Order 

Confirming Bunker Limited Partnership's Plan of Reorganization was issued on July 13, 1992. 

Included in Plan of Reorganization is Exhibit C titled "The Bunker Hill Company Workers' 

Compensation Claims." The exhibit states certain responsibilities were assumed by Bunker 

Limited Partnership for workers' compensation claims incurred by The Bunker Hill Company. 

The exhibit then lists nine specific individuals in this goup,  one of whom is Paul Frank. The 

exhibit states that the only ongoing liability is medical care. 

The Plan of Reorganization has a subsection dedicated to workers' compensation claims. 

ORDER ON REMAND RE: 
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The section states that two mui t i e s  will be puschased for two specific individuals respectively. 

The Plan then states that "[tlhe ongoing niedical p a p e n t s  for the former employees of The 

Bunker Hill Company shall be satisfied by establishing a reversionary trust with a $40,000 

corpus. The trust will be administered by Wasbmgon Trust in Spokane, Washington at an 

estimated yearly cost of $500 to $600. The annual yield from the corpus shall be available to 

fund ongoing medical claims." Exhrbit 4 Plan of Reorganization p. 21, attached to the Affidavit 

of William F. Boyd filed on Novernber 16,2009. 

CONTENTIONS OF THE PmTIES 

Claimant avers that the Asset Purchase Ageement creates a contractual responsibility 

which holds Bunker Limited Partnership responsible for Claimant's benefits. Additionally, 

Claimant argues that Bunker Limited Partnership had no authority to cancel The Bunker Hill 

Company's self-insured bond. Claimant alleges that Bunker Limited Partnership, Gulf, and 

Pintlar have been misleading Claimant, the Industrial Cornmission, and the Idaho Supreme 

Court. In conclusion, Claimant requests that the Commission hold the individuals who formed 

Bunker Limited Partnership responsible for the medical care related to Claimant's industrial 

injuries. 

Bunker Limited Partnership states that while it has never been the employer of Paul 

Frank, it assumed some of The Bunker Hill Company's workers' compensation liability, to a 

limited extent, and is willing to honor its responsibility in that regard. Claimant has never moved 

to name Bunker Limited Partnership as a defendant in this case. Bunker Limited Partnership 

argues that Idaho Code 5 72-701 bars any claim against it, and if Claimant is pursuing a contract 

claim the Industrial Commission is not the proper venue. Finally, Bunker Limited Partnership 
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states that it filed bankmptcy and a $40,000 reversionq trust was established to &lid medical 

claims made by workers' compensation claimants. 

DISCUSSION 

The case is before the Comiss ion on remand fiom the Supreme Court for a 

determination of the proper parties. Three years after Claimant's industrial accident his 

employer, The Bunker Hill Company entered into an agreement with Bunker Limited 

Parlnership. This bansaction was cornplete before Claimant's original hearing before the 

Industrial Comission,  yet the caption was never modified to acknowledge any change in 

responsible parties. Claimant was awarded disability and in 1990, the Supreme Court af fmed 

the Commission's disability award. 

On August 3, 1992, Claimant's counsel submitted an affidavit stating that Bunker 

Limited Partnership had filed bankruptcy reorganization proceedings. On December 17, 1993, a 

letter was sent to the Commission advising that on August 18, 1993, an involuntary petition 

pursuant to Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code was filed against Gulf and Pintlar. Pursuant to 

the Bankruptcy Code, the filing of a petition acts as an automatic stay of all actions and 

proceedings. 

The case lay dormant for many years while Claimant utilized h s  wife's health care 

insurance to cover a portion of his medical care costs. When activity in the case resumed, 

Claimant's counsel stated he did. not have an address for The Bunker Hill Company and the 

Bunker Limited Partnership stated that its responsibility was limited by the bankruptcy Plan of 

Reorganization. 

At the time of Claimant's injury he was employed by The Bunker Hill Company. The 
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B d c r  Hill Company has always been the named Defendant. No action has ever been taken to 

add any other defendants. PaicularZy, Pintlar Corporation, Gulf, and Bunker Limited 

Partnership have never been officially joined to this action. For a time Gulf USA Corporation 

and Pintlar Corporation were named as defendants. On remand Grom the Supreme Court, the 

Commission dismissed Gulf USA Corporation and Pintlar Corporation as improper parties on 

December 21,2006. 

Though Bunker Limited Padnersbip correctly argues that it was never a named defendant 

in this action, we fund that the Asset Purchase Agreement attests to its assumption of The Bunker 

Will Company's workers' compensation liability. Bunker Limited Partnership a h i t s ,  in the 

affidavit of J.W. Kendsick, that it took an active role in the defense of Paul Frank's workers' 

compensation claim. Additionally, the bankruptcy Plan of Reorganization specifically names 

Paul Frank and other employees of The Bunker Will Company for whch  Bunker Limited 

Partnership assumed workers' compensation responsibility. 

That being said, Bunker Limited Partnershp has filed and completed its bankruptcy 

proceedings. Claimant's remaining avenue of relief is to present a claim for medical benefits 

from the $40,000 reversionary trust administered by Washingon Trust in Spokane, Washington. 

The annual yield from the corpus of the trust is available to fund ongoing medical claims, until 

no longer required. 

The Commission finds that Bunker Limited Partnership assumed responsibility for Paul 

Frank's right to workers' compensation benefits when it entered into the Asset Purchase 

Agreement with The Bunker Hill Company and thus, is a party to this case. Bunker Limited 

Partnership defended the claim and made no assertion that it was not the proper party. This issue 
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could have been assisted by CIahant rnaking a request to add Bunker Limited Pa~nership as a 

defendmt, but no request has been made. Yet with the facts presented to the Gomission,  and 

on a specific directive &om the Idaho Supreme Court to determine the proper parties, the 

Comiss ion concludes that it is appropriate to name Bunker Limited Partnership as a Defendant 

in this matter. 

Bunker Limited Pwnership's arsment that Idaho Code 572-701 bars a claim against 

them is unpersuaive. Bunker Limited Part.nersbip voluntarily assumed responsibility for 

Claimmt's workers' compensation claim when it entered into the Asset Purchase Agreement. 

Bunker Limited Partnership had access to all the information relevant to Claimant's claim 

against The Bunker Hill Company. 

Claimant alleges that the original partners of Bunker Limited Partnershp should be 

responsible for Claimant's current medical care. While the Commission understands the difficult 

situation that Claimant is currently in, the Commission has no authority to extend liability to the 

original partners of Bunker Limited Partnership as requested by Claimant nor does Claimant 

present a legal basis for such liability. 

CONCLUSION 

The Commission has been directed by the Idaho Supreme Court to determine the proper 

parties in this matter. Based upon the foregoing reasons, the Commission determines that 

Claimant's employer at the time of his injury was The Bunker Hill Company, as stated in the 

caption, but that Paul Frank's workers' compensation claim was acquired by Bunker Limited 

Partnership who subsequently went barhxpt. By such assumption, Bunker Limited Partnershp 

was made a Defendant to the above entitled claim by Paul Frank. Accordingly, Bunker Limited 

ORDER ON REMAND RE: 
DETEMINATION OF PROPER PARTIES - 7 



PMnershp will be added to the caption in thrs ma;tter. The practical effect of amending the 

caption. is limited by the fact that Bunker Limited PMnership filed bankruptcy in 1992. 

IT IS SO O m E E D .  

DATED this o 

COMISSION 

Thomas P. B a s h ,  Commissioner 

ATTEST: 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

* 
I hereby certify that on 1 day of , 2010, a tme and correct copy of 

the foregoing ORDER ON WMAND RE:  @ T E M ~ T I O N  OF PROPER PARTIES was 
served by regular United States Mail upon each of the following: 

JOEEN J ROSE JR 
708 W G N R O N  AWIVlEi 
ELLOGG ID 83837 

B W m R  L M E E D  PARTNERSWP 
PO BOX 53 
CATALDO ZD 83810 

IDAHO SUPRI~IVE COURT 
STATE HOUSE MAlL 
PO BOX 83720 
BOISE ID 83720-0101 
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